RESOLUTION NO. 2022-103

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL BIDDING PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO EGMC 3.42.180(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER WITH PRECISION SURVEY SUPPLY, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF A LEICA 3D LASER SCANNER EQUIPMENT AND SOFTWARE KIT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$101,213.52

WHEREAS, proper documentation and capturing of evidence is crucial at serious crime scenes and major collisions in the city of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Police Department (EGPD) has used a FARO 3D scanner for the past seven years to obtain 3D renderings of major crime/crash scenes; and

WHEREAS, EGPD's current scanner is no longer functional and is unable to be repaired; and

WHEREAS, staff at EGPD researched 3D laser scanner options extensively and recommend purchasing the Leica RTC 360 3D Laser Scanner (Leica RTC 360) due to its state of the art technology and superior performance with accelerated scan times; and

WHEREAS, staff identified three suppliers that offer the Leica RTC 360; and

WHEREAS, staff solicited informal quotes from the three suppliers and determined Precision Service Supply, LLC offers the lowest cost to the City for the Leica scanner equipment and software kit; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, undergoing a formal bidding procedure is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the formal bidding procedure pursuant to EGMC 3.42.180(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute a purchase order with Precision Survey Supply, LLC, in substantially the form presented, for the purchase of a Leica 3D Laser Scanner Equipment and Software Kit in an amount not to exceed \$101,213.52.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11th day of May 2022

> BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS. CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-103

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 11, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California